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The Minister of Commerce (Shrl Manubhal Shah): (a) There was a delegation which went from here to Belgrade. No trade delegation has come this year from Yugoslavia to India.

(b) to (dl. Do not arise.

Shrl Rimatislngka: What was the decision arriv';d 'at when the deleca-
tion from here went to Belgrade?

Mr. Speaker: The question is about some delegation from Yugoslavia to India.

Shri Ma.llhhai Sbah: Therefore, I corrected in my main answer that no such delegation from Yugoslavia W1Is here. If you al1<>w the supplemen\ary,
I will answer it.

Mr. Speaker: No. Dr. Sen.

Dr. Ranen Sen: Is it a fact that during the reeent trede talks which the delegation from India to Yugoslavia had with them ...

Mr. Speaker; I just disa\)owed that question.

Dr. Ranen Sen: In the courSe of any trade negotiations with Yugoslavia, is it a fact that the Government of India wanted the coopeTation 01 the Yugoslav government or 'any institution there to set up a wagon factory In Yugoslavia and if so, what is the rea-
eon for that?

Shri Manubhai Shah: We did negotiate and have agreed to set up a wagon assembling factory. Wagons will be manufactured entirely in India. but BS hOn. members appreciate, the whole wagon cannot be put into 'a ship. It has to be kno,ked down into components which have to be re-formed in the importing countries in the form of wagons. What is proposed to be set up in Rijeka Or Tuna in Yugosla-VIa is an assembling plant to Bssemble wagons manufactured in India so that they may be re-exported to East European and West European countries.

Trade with African Countries

+
0365. Shrl Himat.lnrka:

Shri Rameshwar Tantia:
Shrimati Vlmla Devi:
Shri Warior:
Shri Vasudevan Nair:
Shri Indrajlt Gupta:
Shri I'rabhat Kar:
Shrl 1'. R. Chakravertl:
Shri K. N. Tlwary:
Shrimati Jyotsna ChaDda:
Shrl 1'. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of Commerce be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Board of Tra,u. met on December 211.
1965 to consider measures to step up India's exports to African countries;

(b) if so, the decisions arrived at in this regard; and

(c) how far their decisions have been implemented by Government?

The Minister IIf Commerce (Slid Manubhai Shah): (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) The following decisions were taken:

(i) Development cif trade with African countries not only by exporting tradi tiona I items but also by ~­
porting engineering as well as chem1-
cal products.

(ii) Development of a new concept of trade by importing such 100ds from some of the developing countries of Africa with a view to enlarging the market for Indian products in those countries. The Board suggested that Type Studies should be undertaken in respect of Ethiopia and Nigeria.

(Iii) Working out of the Economic·
norms regarding importation of low priority items from the developing countries with a view to processing and eventual re-export.

(Iv) Establishment of a direct shipping service between India and Afric.a.

(v) More 'attention to be trade with French speaking countries.

paid to
African.
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("» Action on the recommendations made by the Board of Trade, has since been initiated. It will, however, be too early to indicate the results of the recommendations.

Sbri HlmalslBeka: May I know the volume of expor16 in engineering goods to these countries?

Shri Manabbal Shah: Exports oi engineering goods have gone up with African countries by Rs. 3.2 crores in the last one year.

SIIri Hlmatsm,"': There was a trade delegation from Tanzania. May I know what were the deciSions arrived at?

S"ri ~ablaai SbU: With Tanzania, which is an important African country, we have concluded a long-term trade pact of convertible currency as a member of the lCM and GATT.
Along with that we have a ~
list exchange which will increast!

trade between India and Tanzania by 60 per cent.

Shrim.atl Vimla Dev!: May I know whether the Government is aware that most of the things that are eXported to African co>untries, those countries with whom we are having trade, are being re-sold by those countries to South Africa; if so, it is a fact may I know what action the Government is going to take about it?

Sbrl Manubba! Shah: All the African countries, as the han. House is aware. are opposed to South Africa.
They themselves have taken such stron~ measures that, apart from Indian goods, their oWn goods, goods of those countries own origin, are not allowed to go to A'frica. Therefore, the apprehensions of the han. Member are not very correct.

Shri Vasudevan Nair: Is it a fact that the Government is encouraging the export of' capital to some of the,,, African countries; and, if that is so. may I know what is the logic in doing that when there is such an outcry in this country that there is a glut in the capital market and there is ditl!-
culty in internal resources? Is it because they think they can have fabulous profits in Africa?

Shri· Manubhai Shab: No. It is a form of export of the gopds manutactured in this country which we can alford to spare so that we have a foothold in those markets.

Shri Wanor: May 1 know whether it i. a fact that some at the African countries hav~ complaints about the Government of India that mutual reciprOCity is not maintained and that we are not taking those traditional goods in sufflcient quantities from African countries, like cotton tram Sudan and other places, and that is hamp<'ring our exports to African countries?

Shrl Manubhai Shah: Yes. Sir, that is absolutely true. This has been the complaint of most of the African countries. Unfortunately, In the foreign exchange situation that we are in to·
day we cannot afford to purchase much
<1! the consumer goods or the agricultural raw materials from thOfle countries. That I. why under Item (II) of the main answer I have dealt with what are call~d Type Studies to Bee what are the products that are produced there which We can afford to import for re-processing for export.

Sbrt P. R. Cbakravertl: May I know whether the Government propose to set up industrial plants also in the African countries so as to step up our trade relations with them?

Shrl Manubhal Sbah: Yes. Sir that is precisely the object, and the intermediate technology of India is highly appreciated in those countries with the result that some at the rival countries have been ousted from many markets.
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Shrl S. M. Banerjee: May I know whether the delegation <II Members of Parliament which went to African countries recently after the Pakistani aggression have reported to the hon.
Minister or to the Cabinet that some of the African countries want to have a better trade agreement or trade deal and, if so, what are the concrete suggestions given by them?

Shrt Manubhal Shah: This is a verY wide question but I will give a broad summarY. These parliamentary dele·
gations were most useful because there was a socia-economic techno-political purpose behind it. They have achieved good results. They have given us good suggestions about the possibi-
litv of tea exports to Ethiopia, about the possibility of export of engineering goods to Lybia, about the possibility of increasing trade with West Africa and {he lacunae in our current policies and programmE's which can be removed to develop the trade between these countries.

Shrt D. C. Sharma: What is our trade position with Ghana-is it deficit or surplus? May I know whether It has suffered in any way on account of the rec;·"t coup in that countrY?

Shl'l Manubhal Shah: We have adverse balance of trade with Ghana but the '~rade is of a marg.i.ual character, Their main cornplaint is that unless we import Ghanian goods they will not give preference to Indian goods. So, we are studying that aspect and what we can import from them.

National MIneral Development
Corporation

°366. Shrl S. C. Samanta:
Shri Subodh Haosda:
Shrl Bhagwat Jha Azad:
Shrl M. L. Dwlvc.il:
Shrl p. C. Borooah;

Will the Minister of Mines aD4 Metals be pleased to state:

(a) whether the National Mineral Development Corporation propose to open up new mines in Balladilla area for making larger quantity of iron are available for sale;

(b) whether these new mines are proposed to be mechanised to bring down the cost of production; and

(c) if so, the cost CIt such mechanisation?

The Minister of Mines and MetalII (Shrl S. K. Dey): (a) Yes, Sir. The National Mineral Developmenat Corporation is developing a mine based on deposit No. 14 in the Bailadila area for the production of 4 million tons of iron are per annum 'for export to Japan from 1967. The Corporation has also prepared a Project Report for the d~­
ve10pment of a mine based on deposit No.5 in the same area for the productiOn of 4 million tons of additional ore per annum 'for export.

(b) These mines would be mechanised primarily because:

(l) It is necessary to ensure regular and guranteed size and grade of are; and

(2) It is impossible to achieve annual production of 4 million tonnes of sized are without mechanised mining,

(c) The capital cost for the devlopment of mechanised mines at Deposit

